

1 **2023 RES-032**

2  
3 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ALBION TOW PLOW GARAGE & VERONA TOW PLOW  
4 GARAGE

5  
6 The Department of Administration-Public Works Engineering Division reports the receipt of bids  
7 for Albion & Verona Tow Plow Garage Bid #321008 & 321009.

8  
9 A complete tabulation is on file at the Department of Public Works office. The low qualified  
10 bidder for both buildings is:

11 Advanced Building Corporation  
12 4125 Terminal Drive Suite 100  
13 McFarland, WI 53558  
14  
15 321008 Albion \$1,085,000  
16 321009 Verona \$1,025,000  
17

18 The Public Works staff finds the amount to be reasonable and recommends the bid be awarded  
19 to Advanced Building Corporation for both projects

20  
21 The budget for these projects is insufficient to cover the cost. This resolution transfers funds  
22 within the capital budget to provide adequate funding. The term of the borrowing used to support  
23 this project will be 10 years.

24  
25 **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that a contract be awarded to Advanced Building  
26 Corporation for \$1,085,000 for the Albion facility and \$1,025,000 for the Verona facility; and

27  
28 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that account HWFLTFAC 58210 "Tow Plow Buildings" be  
29 increased by \$1,226,600 and that the following accounts be decreased

30

HWFLTFAC	57034	MT HOREB BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS	66,422.00
HWFLTFAC	57283	MADISON PARKING LOT	25,501.07
HWFLTFAC	57333	CRACKFILL MELTER	20,802.16
HWFLTFAC	57360	EAST SIDE GARAGE FACILITY	11,859.92
HWFLTFAC	57406	EXCAVATOR	9,500.00
HWFLTFAC	57555	GUARDRAIL TRUCK	39,788.88
HWFLTFAC	57925	MT HOREB GARAGE ROOF REPAIRS	15,288.65
HWFLTFAC	58213	BRINE TRUCK	69,588.92
HWFLTFAC	58871	ROOF REPAIR/TUCKPOINTING	56,278.13
HWFLTFAC	59197	EQUIPMENT STORAGE BUILD	14,682.79
HWFLTFAC	59201	QUAD AXLE TRUCKS	29,029.93
HWFLTFAC	59202	TOW PLOWS	26,154.27
HWFLTFAC	57206	CNG Filling Station	841,703.00

31  
32 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the County Executive and the County Clerk be authorized  
33 and directed to sign the Contract; and  
34

35 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Department of Administration-Public Works Engineering  
36 Division be directed to ensure complete performance of the Contract; and

37

38 **BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED** that the Public Works & Transportation Committee shall approve  
39 all change orders to the Contract, subject to submission of change orders to the County Board  
40 for approval where the sum involves \$20,000 or more than 10% of the original approved  
41 Contract amount, whichever is smaller.